Retired Persons (Incentives)

BELIZE:

RETIRED PERSONS (INCENTIVES) (DESIGNATION OF OFFICE AND APPLICATION PROCEDURE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2024

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Amendment of regulation 2.
- 3. Amendment of regulation 4.
- 4. Amendment of regulation 8.
- 5. Amendment of Schedule 1.

BELIZE:

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 88 of 2024

REGULATIONS made by the Minister responsible for tourism in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 7(a), (h) and (i) of the Retired Persons (Incentives) Act, Chapter 62 of the Substantive Laws of Belize, Revised Edition 2020, and all other powers thereunto him enabling.

(Gazetted 15th June, 2024)

1. These Regulations may be cited as the

Citation.

RETIRED PERSONS (INCENTIVES) (DESIGNATION OF OFFICE AND APPLICATION PROCEDURE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2024,

and shall be read and construed as one with the Retired Persons (Incentives) (Designation of Office and Application Procedure) Regulations, which are hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulations.

Sub Leg, 2020 Edn. CAP. 62 p.5

2. Regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the term "Registrar" and its corresponding definition.

Amendment of regulation 2.

3. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the word "Registrar" and substituting the words "Belize Tourism Board".

Amendment of regulation 4.

4. Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations is repealed and replaced by the following-

Amendment of regulation 8.

"Grant of the designation as a Qualified Retired Person

- **8**.–(1) An officer of the Belize Tourism Board, appointed for that purpose, shall approve the grant of the designation as a Qualified Retired Person if an applicant satisfies the requirements under section 3 of the Act.
- (2) On approval under sub-regulation (1), the Belize Tourism Board shall grant and issue the designation as Qualified Retired Person to the applicant and the dependents of the applicant, in the form set out in Schedule 3.".

Amendment of Schedule 1.

- 5. Schedule 1 of the principal Regulations is amended-
 - (a) in Part A, by deleting the words "Registrar Approval" occurring in the table headed "For Official Use Only" and substituting the words "BTB Approval"; and
 - (b) in Part B, by deleting the words "Registrar Approval" occurring in the table headed "For Official Use Only" and substituting the words "BTB Approval".

MADE by the Minister responsible for tourism this 7th day of June, 2024.

HON. ANTHONY MAHLER

Minister of Tourism and Diaspora Relations (Minister responsible for tourism)